

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUNOCO LP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
*333 South Grand Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
*1050 Connecticut  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
JAKE L. KRAMER  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.  
DANIEL J. TOAL  
YAHONNES CLEARY  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

*(additional counsel on signature page)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Background .....	4
B. Facts and procedural history .....	7
Reasons for granting the petition .....	14
A. The decision below creates a conflict on the question presented.....	14
B. The decision below is incorrect under this Court’s precedents .....	21
C. The question presented is important and warrants the Court’s review in this case.....	30
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B .....	73a
Appendix C .....	85a
Appendix D.....	86a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>American Electric Power Co.</i>	5-6, 22-23,
<i>v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	26-27, 29, 32
<i>American Insurance Association</i>	
<i>v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 369 (2003).....	7, 27
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> ,	
376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	7
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> ,	
734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013),	
cert. denied, 572 U.S. 1149 (2014).....	20, 26
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1882) .....	22

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021) .....	2, 8
<i>Brown-Forman Corp. v. Miller</i> , 528 S.W.3d 886 (Ky. 2017) .....	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	22
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	6, 16, 19, 23, 28
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3, 5, 7-8, 12, 14-18, 21-22, 25-30
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	2
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) .....	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	13
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	5, 22
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1026 (2014) .....	20
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	6
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	2
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	5-6, 15, 23
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1196 (1985) .....	12, 19-21, 28
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	6, 13, 20, 22-24, 26, 29, 32
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	23
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012) .....	25
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 26

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, No. 23-168, 2024 WL 72389 (Jan. 8, 2024).....	4
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	22
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	13
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper</i> <i>v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	20-21, 26
<i>Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. v. Board of County</i> <i>Commissioners of Boulder County</i> , 143 S. Ct. 78 (2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023).....	8-9
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	4-5, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Bevans</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 336 (1818).....	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	13
<i>Zschemig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	7, 27
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8.....	27
Art. I, § 10.....	27
Art. II, § 2 .....	27
Art. II, § 3 .....	27
Art. IV, § 3 .....	22
Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2
Clean Air Act, 3, 6, 8, 11-13, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16-18, 20, 23-26, 29
42 U.S.C. 7411(b).....	26
42 U.S.C. 7411(d).....	26
42 U.S.C. 7416.....	26
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1) .....	26



VIII

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(2) .....	26
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(3)(E).....	26
42 U.S.C. 7547(a)(1) .....	26
42 U.S.C. 7547(a)(5) .....	26
42 U.S.C. 7571(a)(2)(A).....	26
42 U.S.C. 7604(e).....	26
Clean Water Act,	
33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 12, 19-20, 23-24, 26, 29
33 U.S.C. 1365(e).....	26
33 U.S.C. 1370.....	26
28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....	2
40 C.F.R. 86.1818-12 .....	26
40 C.F.R. 86.1819-14 .....	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 602-58(a).....	11
Miscellaneous:	
87 Fed. Reg. 74,702 (Dec. 6, 2022).....	26
Press Statement, Antony J. Blinken, U.S. Secretary of State, <i>The United States Officially Rejoins the Paris Agreement</i> (Feb. 19, 2021) .....	31
